
 
 
 

Having trouble reading this? Please call 0115 901 3906 if you need it in large print, audio 

or another format. 

 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 

Agenda 

Civic Centre,  
Arnot Hill Park,  

Arnold, 
Nottinghamshire,  

NG5 6LU 
 

 

 

Council 
 

 

 

Date: Wednesday 10 July 2013 

Time: 6.45 pm 

Place: Council Chamber 

 
For any further information please contact:  

Alec Dubberley 

Service Manager, Elections and Members' Services 

0115 901 3906 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Public Document Pack



 
 

 

 

Council 
 
Membership 
 
 
Mayor Councillor Bob Collis 
 

Deputy Mayor Councillor Jenny Hollingsworth 

 
 Councillor Steve Ainley 

Councillor Pauline Allan 
Councillor Roy Allan 
Councillor Bruce Andrews 
Councillor Patricia Andrews 
Councillor Emily Bailey 
Councillor Peter Barnes 
Councillor Sandra Barnes 
Councillor Chris Barnfather 
Councillor Denis Beeston MBE 
Councillor Alan Bexon 
Councillor Krista Blair 
Councillor John Boot 
Councillor Nicki Brooks 
Councillor Ged Clarke 
Councillor John Clarke 
Councillor Jim Creamer 
Councillor David Ellis 
Councillor Roxanne Ellis 
Councillor Andrew Ellwood 
Councillor Paul Feeney 
Councillor Kathryn Fox 
Councillor Tony Gillam 
Councillor Mark Glover 

Councillor Gary Gregory 
Councillor Cheryl Hewlett 
Councillor Sarah Hewson 
Councillor Mike Hope 
Councillor Paul Hughes 
Councillor Meredith Lawrence 
Councillor Phil McCauley 
Councillor Barbara Miller 
Councillor Richard Nicholson 
Councillor Marje Paling 
Councillor John Parr 
Councillor Michael Payne 
Councillor Carol Pepper 
Councillor Stephen Poole 
Councillor Colin Powell 
Councillor Suzanne Prew-Smith 
Councillor Darrell Pulk 
Councillor Nick Quilty 
Councillor Roland Spencer 
Councillor Sarah Tomlinson 
Councillor John Truscott 
Councillor Gordon Tunnicliffe 
Councillor Muriel Weisz 
Councillor Henry Wheeler 
 

 

Councillor Gary Gregory 
Councillor Cheryl Hewlett 
Councillor Sarah Hewson 
Councillor Mike Hope 
Councillor Paul Hughes 
Councillor Meredith Lawrence 
Councillor Phil McCauley 
Councillor Barbara Miller 
Councillor Richard Nicholson 
Councillor Marje Paling 
Councillor John Parr 
Councillor Michael Payne 
Councillor Carol Pepper 
Councillor Stephen Poole 
Councillor Colin Powell 
Councillor Suzanne Prew-Smith 
Councillor Darrell Pulk 
Councillor Nick Quilty 
Councillor Roland Spencer 
Councillor Sarah Tomlinson 
Councillor John Truscott 
Councillor Gordon Tunnicliffe 
Councillor Muriel Weisz 
Councillor Henry Wheeler 

 

 

 
 



 

 

SUMMONS 
 
 
A meeting of the Borough Council will be held in the Council Chamber, Civic Centre, 
Arnot Hill Park on Wednesday 10 July 2013 at 6.45 pm to transact the business as set 
out below. 
 
 

 
 
John Robinson 
Chief Executive 

 
 

AGENDA 

 

Page 

 

1 Opening Prayers. 
 

 

2 Apologies for Absence. 
 

 

3 Mayor's Announcements. 
 

 

4 To approve, as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting held on 17 
April 2013 and 22 May 2013 
 

1 - 8 

5 Declaration of Interests. 
 

 

6 To answer questions asked by the public under Standing Order 8. 
 

 

7 To answer questions asked by Members of the Council under Standing 
Order 9. 
 

 

8 Arnold Leisure Centre Refurbishment 
 

To 
Follow 

9 Proposed amendments to the Constitution: Scrutiny arrangements. 
 

9 - 20 

 Report of the Corporate Director and the Council Solicitor and Monitoring Officer 
 

 

10 Timing of Council Meetings. 
 

21 - 22 

 Report of the Corporate Director and Council Solicitor and Monitoring Officer. 
 

 

11 Recommendation from Cabinet, 6 June 2013, Minute 7, Resolutions 5 I, 
II, III AND IV- Council Plan and Budget Outturn and Budget Carry 
Forwards 2013/13. 

 



 
 

 

12 Recommendation from Cabinet, 6 June 2013, Minute 8- Annual 
Treasury Activity Report 2012/13. 
 

 

13 To receive questions and comments from Members concerning any 
matter dealt with by the Executive or by a Committee or Sub-
Committee (Standing Order 11.1). 
 

 

 a Planning Committee  
 

23 - 34 

 b Environment and Licensing Committee  
 

35 - 40 

 c Overview and Scrutiny Committee  
 

41 - 42 

 d Policy Review Scrutiny Committee  
 

43 - 44 

 e Planning Committee  
 

45 - 66 

 f Environment and Licensing Committee  
 

67 - 72 

 g Joint Consultative and Safety Committee  
 

73 - 76 

 h Planning Committee  
 

77 - 96 

 i Appeals and Retirements Committee  
 

97 - 98 

 j Cabinet  
 

99 - 104 

 k Overview Scrutiny Committee  
 

105 - 108 

 l Environment and Licensing Committee  
 

109 - 114 

 m Standards Committee  
 

115 - 116 

 n Audit Committee  
 

117 - 120 

 o Decisions Made Under Delegated Authority  
 

121 - 122 

14 To consider comments, of which due notice has been given, under 
Standing Order 11.03(a). 
 

 

 



  
GEDLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
Wednesday, 17th April, 2013 

 
Councillor  S.J. Barnes(Chair) 

 
Councillors:  S. Ainley  P.A. Allan  R .Allan 
  B.M. Andrews  P.A. Andrews  E. Bailey 
  P.G. Barnes  C.P. Barnfather  D.N. Beeston MBE 
  A.S. Bexon  K.M. Blair  F.J.D. Boot (a) 
  N. Brooks  G.V. Clarke (a)  W.J. Clarke 
  R.F. Collis  S.M. Creamer  R. Ellis 
  A.M. Ellwood  P. Feeney (a)  K. Fox 
  A.J. Gillam  M.S. Glover  G.G Gregory (a) 
  C.J. Hewlett  S. Hewson  J. Hollingsworth 
  M. Hope  P.A. Hughes  P.R. Key 
  M. Lawrence  P. McCauley (a)  B.S.R. Miller 
  R.J. Nicholson  M. Paling  J.M. Parr 
  M.R. Payne  V.C. Pepper  S. Poole 
  C.J. Powell  S.J. Prew-Smith  D.E. Pulk 
  N. Quilty  R.F. Spencer  S.J. Tomlinson 
  J. Truscott  G.G. Tunnicliffe  M. Weisz 
  H.T.N. Wheeler   
 
1 OPENING PRAYERS. 

 
2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE. 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors P. Allan, R. Allan 
and Powell. 
 

3 MAYORS ANNOUNCEMENTS. 
 
The Mayor wished Councillor John Clarke’s wife all the best as she 
prepared for a forthcoming hospital stay. 
 
She had enjoyed representing the Council at a recent event hosted by 
Gedling Homes. 
 
With the permission of the Mayor, Councillors John Clarke, Barnfather 
and Hughes paid tribute to former Prime Minister Baroness Thatcher 
whose funeral had taken place that day. Condolences were expressed 
to her family. 
 

4 TO APPROVE, AS A CORRECT RECORD, THE MINUTES OF THE 

Agenda Item 4

Page 1



MEETINGS HELD ON 13 FEBRUARY 2013 AND 4 MARCH 2013. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the above meeting, having been circulated, be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

5 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS. 
 
None. 
 

6 TO DEAL WITH QUESTIONS ASKED BY THE PUBLIC UNDER 
STANDING ORDER NO.8. 
 
None received. 
 

7 TO DEAL WITH QUESTIONS ASKED BY MEMBERS OF THE 
COUNCIL UNDER STANDING ORDER 9. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor Spencer, the Leader of the 
Council, Councillor John Clarke, gave the following answer: 
Thank you Councillor Spencer for your question. On 25 January, which 
members may recall was during a period of bad weather and icy roads, 
green bins were not collected from Clovely Avenue. In order to catch up 
on their work, refuse collectors prioritised the collection of black bins 
which I presume is what you are referring to and this is common 
practice. Information about the impact of the bad weather on the 
collection of bins was posted on the Council’s website, communicated 
via twitter and daily updates were issued to all Councillors. 
On 22 March, again the bins were unable to be collected from Clovely 
Avenue as this time access to the road was blocked by parked cars. A 
refuse crew therefore returned the following day.  
As all members know, our refuse collection service is ranked very highly 
in terms of customer satisfaction and value for money. I’m sure you 
would agree Councillor Spencer that the staff do a first class job and that 
when they come across problems, which they do on a daily basis, they 
do their very best to sort these out. 
 

8 RECOMMENDATION FROM CABINET, 7 FEBRUARY 2013, MINUTE 
91, RESOLUTIONS C, E, F AND G- QUARTERLY BUDGET 
MONITORING, PERFORMANCE DIGEST AND VIREMENT REPORT. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. To approve the General Fund Revenue Budget changes above 
£50,000 as listed below: 

Page 2



 
• Net increase in Rent Allowances         
£70,000  
2. To approve the addition to the capital programme of £105,000 for the 
Disabled Facilities Grant funded by Government Grant; 
 
3. To approve the reduction in the Capital Programme due to savings of 
the Photovoltaic Panel scheme of £94,900; 
 
4. To approve the slippage within the capital programme for the changes 
over £50,000 as listed below: 
• Affordable Housing Scheme    £229,700 
• Office Accommodation Joint Working  £450,000 
• Arnold Town Centre redevelopment  £100,000 
• Cemeteries Land Purchase    £360,000 
 

9 RECOMMENDATION FROM CABINET, 4 APRIL 2013, MINUTE 118- 
COUNCIL PLAN PERFORMANCE INDICATORS AND TARGETS 
2013/14. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To approve the Performance Indicators and targets for 2013/14 for 
inclusion in the 2013/14 Council Plan. 
 

10 TO RECIEVE QUESTIONS AND COMMENTS FROM MEMBERS 
CONCERNING ANY MATTER DEALT WITH BY THE EXECUTIVE OR 
BY A COMMITTEE OR SUB-COMMITTEE (STANDING ORDER 11.1). 
 
In accordance with Standing Order 11(1) a number of comments were 
made and responded to by the appropriate Cabinet Member or 
Committee Chair. 
 

11 TO CONSIDER COMMENTS, OF WHICH DUE NOTICE HAS BEEN 
GIVEN, UNDER STANDING ORDER 11.03(A). 
 
None received. 
 

 
 

   

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



 

COUNCIL 
 

Wednesday 22 May 2013 
 

Councillor S J Barnes (Mayor) 
 

Councillors:  S. Ainley (a)  P.A. Allan  R .Allan 
  B.M. Andrews  P.A. Andrews  E. Bailey (a) 
  P.G. Barnes  C.P. Barnfather  D.N. Beeston MBE 
  A.S. Bexon  K.M. Blair (a)  F.J.D. Boot 
  N. Brooks  G.V. Clarke  W.J. Clarke 
  R.F. Collis  S.M. Creamer  R. Ellis 
  A.M. Ellwood  P. Feeney  K. Fox 
  A.J. Gillam  M.S. Glover  G.G Gregory 
  C.J. Hewlett  S. Hewson  J. Hollingsworth 
  M. Hope  P.A. Hughes  P.R. Key 
  M. Lawrence (a)  P. McCauley (a)  B.S.R. Miller 
  R.J. Nicholson (a)  M. Paling  J.M. Parr 
  M.R. Payne  V.C. Pepper  S. Poole 
  C.J. Powell  S.J. Prew-Smith  D.E. Pulk 
  N. Quilty  R.F. Spencer  S.J. Tomlinson 
  J. Truscott  G.G. Tunnicliffe  M. Weisz 
  H.T.N. Wheeler   
 

1 OPENING PRAYERS 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Ainley, Bailey, Blair, 

Lawrence, McCauley and Nicholson. 

3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 Councillors Hughes and Powell declared personal interests in agenda item 12 

as Chairs of the Performance and Policy Review Scrutiny Committees 

respectively. 

4 TO ELECT A MAYOR FOR THE ENSUING YEAR 

It was proposed by Councillor John Clarke, seconded by Councillor Payne 
and:- 

RESOLVED: 

That Councillor Bob Collis be elected Mayor of the Borough of Gedling for the 
ensuing year. 

Councillor Collis made a signed Declaration of Acceptance of Office and 
adjourned the meeting to allow the transfer of Chain of Office and Robes. 

The meeting then resumed with Councillor Collis in the Chair. 

Page 5



 

5 VOTE OF THANKS TO OUTGOING MAYOR 

It was proposed by Councillor John Clarke, seconded by Councillor 

Barnfather and:- 

RESOLVED: 

That Councillor Sandra Barnes and Councillor Peter Barnes, her Escort, be 

thanked for the work undertaken by them during their term of office as Mayor 

and Escort of the Borough. 

6 TO APPOINT A DEPUTY MAYOR FOR THE ENSUING YEAR 

It was proposed by Councillor John Clarke, seconded by Councillor David 

Ellis and: 

RESOLVED: 

That Councillor Jenny Hollingsworth be appointed Deputy Mayor for the 

ensuing year. 

7 TO RECEIVE THE MAYOR’S NOMINATION OF CHAPLAIN AND THE 
MAYOR’S CHARITY FOR THE ENSUING YEAR 

 
The Mayor nominated Reverend Ken Shill of St. Mary’s Church as his 

Chaplain for the ensuing year. 

The Mayor nominated Framework and Emmanuel House as his Charities for 

the ensuing year. 

8 TO CONFIRM THE LEADER OF THE COUNCIL 

It was proposed by Councillor Payne, seconded by Councillor David Ellis and: 

RESOLVED: 

That Councillor John Clarke be recognised as the Leader of the Council for 

the ensuing year. 

9 TO RECEIVE NOTIFICATION FROM THE LEADER OF THE COUNCIL OF 

PORTFOLIO HOLDERS AND MEMBERSHIP OF THE CABINET 

Councillor John Clarke advised the Council of his appointments of Cabinet 

Members and Deputy Leader. 

10 TO RECOGNISE LEADERS OF THE POLITICAL GROUPS 

It was proposed by Councillor Parr and seconded by Councillor Powell that 

Councillor Barnfather be recognised as the Leader of the First Opposition 

Group for the ensuing year. 

Page 6



 

It was proposed by Councillor Gillam and seconded by Councillor Tunnicliffe 

that Councillor Hughes be recognised as the Leader of the Second Opposition 

Group for the ensuing year. 

11 APPOINTMENT OF COMMITTEES AND SUB COMMITTEES 

It was proposed by Councillor John Clarke and seconded by Councillor David 

Ellis that the list of Chairs, Vice Chairs and members of each Committee and 

sub-committee of the Council as set out in the amended list, circulated at the 

Council meeting, be approved. 

RESOLVED: 

To appoint Chair, Vice Chairs and Memberships of the Council’s Committees 

and sub-committees in accordance with the document circulated. 

12 APPOINTMENT OF REPRESENTATIVES 

It was proposed by Councillor John Clarke and seconded by Councillor Payne 

that the Council representatives on the bodies listed on the schedule 

circulated be approved. 

 RESOLVED: 

That Members be appointed as representatives on the bodies indicated for 

the municipal year 2013/2014. 

 

The meeting concluded at 8.01 pm 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

Report to Council 
 

 
Subject: Proposed amendments to the Constitution: Scrutiny arrangements 
 
Date:  10 July 2013 
 
Author: Stephen Bray, Corporate Director and Council Solicitor and 

Monitoring Officer 
 
 
1. Purpose of the Report 
 
To seek approval for amendments to the Constitution to reflect the proposed 
changes to the Sc
[...]
nd a continuation of the 

practice of holding Cabinet members to account will be the ‘core business’ of 
the new Overview and Scrutiny Committee. Policy review work would be 
devolved to task and finish groups, membership of which could be drawn 
from the Overview and Scrutiny Committee and the wider Council (not 
including Executive members) or from other organisations if considered 
appropriate. 

 
3.3 The implementation of these arrangements will generate a financial saving of 

£6,600 in Special Responsibility Allowances and reduce the administration 
involved in supporting three separate Committees. 

 
3.4 It is proposed that the Council approves the amendments to the Constitution 

set out in the appendices to this report to reflect the fact that the Council has 
made appointments to a single Overview and Scrutiny Committee with no 
standing sub-committees.  

 
3.5 At the same time as making the changes referred to above, there is also an 

opportunity to update the sections of the Constitution relating to the Budget 
and Policy Framework. These sections were prepared at a time when the 
Council was in a position of ‘no overall control’ and are not only out of date in 
this respect but also need to be amended to reflect changes in legislation 
and to bring them into line with the provisions in the national model 
constitution as prepared by the Association of Council Solicitors and 
Secretaries (ACSeS) in conjunction with Dickinson Dees Solicitors. 

 
3.6 The proposed changes set out in Appendix 2 fall within Standing Order 29 

which states: 
 
 “29. Variation and Revocation of the Constitution 
 

Page 10



 Any motion to add to, vary or revoke the Articles of the Constitution, 
Procedural Standing Orders, Standing Orders relating to Contracts, Standing 
Orders for Dealings with Land and Standing Orders relating to staff except 
for the amendment of financial limits and other amendments appropriate to 
give effect to changes in officers’ duties, responsibilities and titles, shall, 
when proposed and seconded, stand adjourned without discussion to the 
next ordinary meeting of the Council.” 

 
 Consequently, the changes set out in Appendix 2 cannot be agreed 

straightaway. 
 
 
4. Resource Implications 
 
The disestablishment of the Performance Review and Policy Review Scrutiny 
Committees will result in a saving of the associated Special Responsibility 
Allowances paid to the Chairs of these Committees. 
 
5. Recommendation 
 
It is recommended that: 

 
5.1 The amendments to the Constitution set out in Appendix 1 are 

approved. 
 
5.2 The Council Solicitor and Monitoring Officer is authorised to make 

the amendments to the Constitution set out in Appendix 1. 
 
5.3 The amendments to the Constitution set out in Appendix 2 are 

adjourned to the next ordinary meeting of the Council. 
 
 

  

Page 11



APPENDIX 1 
 

 
 
Part 1 – Summary and Explanation (page 6 of the current Constitution) 
 
Delete the following text: 
 
Overview and Scrutiny 
 
There are two scrutiny committees which support the work of the executive and 
the Council as a whole. They allow citizens to have a greater say in Council 
matters by holding public inquiries into matters of local concern. These lead to 
reports and recommendations which advise the executive and the Council as a 
whole on its policies, budget and service delivery. Overview and scrutiny 
committees also monitor the decisions of the executive. They can ‘call-in’ a 
decision which has been made by the executive but not yet implemented. This 
enables them to consider whether the decision is appropriate. They may 
recommend that the executive reconsider the decision. They may also be 
consulted by the executive or the Council on forthcoming decisions and the 
development of policy. 
 
And replace with: 
 
Overview and Scrutiny 
 
There is one Overview and Scrutiny Committee which supports the work of the 
executive and the Council as a whole. The Committee can enable cit
[...]
e Overview and Scrutiny Committee”. 

 

 

 

 

  

Page 19



APPENDIX 2 
 

Contracts Standing Orders (pages 114-123 of the current Constitution) 
 
Standing Order 7, 10 and 12.02 – delete “Chairman of the Policy Review Scrutiny 
Committee” and replace with “Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee”. 
 
Standing Order 9.09 – delete “Policy Review Scrutiny Chairman” and replace 
with “Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee”. 
 
 
Standing Orders for Dealings with Land (pages 124-126 of the current 
Constitution) 
 
Delete all references to the “Chairman of the Policy Review Scrutiny Committee” 
and replace with “Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee”. 
 

 
 
 
 

Page 20



 

 
Report to Council 

 
Subject: Timing of Council Meetings 
 
Date:  10 July 2013 
 
Author: Stephen Bray, Corporate Director and Council Solicitor and 

Monitoring Officer. 
 
 
1. Purpose of the Report 
 
To enable Council to consider changing the start time of Council meetings 
following a request from the Labour Group. 
 
2. Background 
 
Standing Order 1.07 of the Procedural Standing Orders states that: 
 

“The Annual Meeting and other meetings of the Council for the transaction 
of general business shall be held at 6.45pm.” 

 
3. Proposal 
 
3.1  Council is asked to consider changing the start time of Council meetings 

from 6.45 pm to an earlier time of 6.00 pm.  
 
3.2 To implement a change of start time for Council meetings the Constitution 

will need to be amended. It is therefore proposed that Standing Order 1.07 
is amended as follows:- 

 
“The Annual Meeting and other meetings of the Council for the transaction 
of general business shall be held at 6.00 pm.” 

 
3.3 The proposed changes fall within Standing Order 29 which states: 

  
 “29. Variation and Revocation of the Constitution 
  

 Any motion to add to, vary or revoke the Articles of the Constitution, 
Procedural Standing Orders, Standing Orders relating to Contracts, 
Standing Orders for Dealings with Land and Standing Orders relating to 
staff except for the amendment of financial limits and other amendments 

Agenda Item 10

Page 21



appropriate to give effect to changes in officers’ duties, responsibilities 
and titles, shall, when proposed and seconded, stand adjourned without 
disclosure to the next ordinary meeting of the Council.” 
 
Consequently, these changes cannot be agreed straightaway and would 
need to be held over to the next meeting. 

 
4. Resource Implications 
 
There are no direct resource implications arising from this report. 
 
5. Recommendation 
 
To authorise the Council Solicitor and Monitoring Officer to amend Standing 
Order 1.07 of the Constitution so that meetings of Council will begin at 6.00 pm. 

 
 

Page 22



  
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday, 10th April, 2013 
 

Councillor P.G. Barnes(Chair) 
 

Councillors:  P.D. Allan(a)  R.A. Allan(a) 
  C.P. Barnfather  D.N. Beeston MBE 
  A.S. Bexon  F.J.D. Boot 
  R.F. Collis  A.M. Ellwood 
  C.J. Hewlett  S. Hewson(a) 
  J. Hollingsworth  M. Hope 
  M. Lawrence  B.S.R. Miller 
  M. Paling  C.J. Powell 
  S.J. Prew-Smith  J. Truscott 
  G.G. Tunnicliffe  
 
146 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE. 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors R. Allan, P. Allan 
and Hewson. 
 

147 TO APPROVE, AS A CORRECT RECORD, THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING HELD ON 13 MARCH 2013. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the above meeting, having been circulated, be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

148 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS. 
 
All Members declared a non-pecuniary interest in Agenda Item 4 as 
Members of Gedling Borough Council. 
 

149 APPLICATION NO. 2012/1456 
GEDLING COUNTRY PARK, SPRING LANE 
 
Consideration was given to a supplementary note, which had been 
circulated prior to the meeting, setting out amended conditions to those 
presented in the original report.  
 
The recommendation with the conditions as amended was moved from 
the Chair and duly seconded.   

Agenda Item 
[...]
 Payne took the Chair. 
 

3 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS. 
 
None. 
 

Agenda Item 13j

Page 99



4 EMPLOYMENT AND SKILLS PRESENTATION 
 
Corporate Director, Paula Darlington, introduced Economic 
Development Officer, James Mann, and partners from Central College 
Nottingham and Job Centre Plus, who gave a presentation on the 
Gedling Employment and Skills Partnership action plan.  
 
Members thanked officers and representatives for their work with the 
Partnership and asked that their thanks be extended to those who 
could not be present at the meeting. 
 

5 LOCAL DEVELOPMENT SCHEME 
 
The Service Manager, Planning and Economic Development presented 
a report, which had been circulated previously, seeking Cabinet 
approval to bring the attached revised Local Development Scheme into 
effect from 7th June 2013. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To approve the revised Local Development Scheme and agree that it 
shall come into effect on 7th June 2013. 
 

6 SHARED ACCOMMODATION (DEPARTMENT FOR WORK AND 
PENSIONS) 
 
Corporate Director, Mark Kimberley, presented a report, which had 
been circulated previously, setting out proposals to share 
accommodation at the Civic Centre, Arnold with the Department of 
Work and Pensions. 
 
RESOLVED to: 
 
1. Authorise Officers to progress arrangements to allow the DWP 
(Arnold Job Centre Plus) to share accommodation at the Civic Centre;  
 
2. Note the potential for a net reduction in net expenditure arising from 
these proposals; 
 
3. Note that, subject to satisfactory progress, changes to both Capital 
and Revenue Budgets will be subject to further decisions of the 
Council; and  
 
4. Note that the approval of the lease will be subject to a separate 
report to the Portfolio Holder in due course. 
 

Page 100



7 COUNCIL PLAN AND BUDGET OUTTURN AND BUDGET CARRY 
FORWARDS 2012/13 
 
Corporate Director, Mark Kimberley, presented a report, which had 
been circulated previously, informing Members of the Council Plan and 
Budget Outturn and Budget Carry Forwards for 2012/13. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. To note the Council Plan Performance and Budget Outturn figures 
for 2012/13; 
 
2. To note the revenue carry forwards approved by the Chief Financial 
Officer of £24,300 included in Appendix 2, being amounts not in excess 
of £10,000; 
 
3. To note the capital carry forwards approved by the Chief Financial 
Officer of £735,500 included in Appendix 2, being amounts not in 
excess of £50,000 and committed schemes above £50,000; 
 
4. To agree the proposed changes to Improvement Actions as set out 
in Section 4; 
 
5. To refer to Council for approval: 
i) The revenue carry forward of £90,000 for the Superfast Broadband 
Scheme being a non-committed scheme in excess of £10,000; 
ii) The capital carry forward of £103,300 for the Disabled Facilities 
Grants Scheme being a non-committed scheme in excess of £50,000; 
iii) The overall method of financing of the 2012/13 capital expenditure 
as set out in Appendix 7 of the report; 
iv) The capital determinations in Section 3.4. 
 

8 ANNUAL TREASURY ACTIVITY REPORT 2012/13 
 
Corporate Director, Mark Kimberley, presented a report, which had 
been circulated previously, informing Members of the outturn in respect 
of the 2012/13 Prudential Code Indicators, and advising Members of 
the outturn on treasury activity, both as required by the Treasury 
Management Strategy. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To note the Annual Treasury Activity Report for 2012/13 together with 
the appendices, and refer it to Council for approval. 
 

9 PEER CHALLENGE 2013 

Page 101



 
Corporate Director, Stephen Bray, presented a report, which had been 
circulated previously, updating Members on the progress towards a 
Peer Challenge review of the Council later this year and seeking views 
of Members on the scope of the review. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To note the latest position in progressing towards a Peer Challenge for  
Gedling Borough Council. 
 

10 LOCAL GOVERNMENT BOUNDARY COMMISSION FOR ENGLAND 
REVIEW OF ELECTORAL ARR
[...]
unding towards third party 
legal fees in respect of the Gedling Country Park 
Lease. 

02/05/2013 Leader of the 
Council 

ED855 Changes to the appointments to Cabinet and the 
distribution of Portfolios. 

14/05/2013 Leader of the 
Council 

ED856 Seeking approval to authorise the Council’s Legal 
Assistant to appear before the County Court to 
represent the Council. 

14/05/2013 Leader of the 
Council 

ED859 To agree that the draft protocol is submitted as 
evidence in support of the Aligned Core Strategy for 
Gedling Borough. 

18/06/2013 Leisure and 
Development 

ED860 To approve a selection of names for streets on the 
Stockings Farm development. 

18/06/2013 Leisure and 
Development 

Agenda Item 13o

Page 121



  

 

ED862 To agree an open tender process for the provision of 
a three year contract (with an option to extend for a 
further two years) for a fully managed vending 
machine service at Leisure Centres. 

18/06/2013 Leisure and 
Development 

ED863 To agree to the renewal of the lease with the Gedling 
Indoor Bowls Club for a further three years from 30 
July 2013. 

18/06/2013 Leisure and 
Development 

ED864 To note the contents of the Food Service Delivery 
Plan 2013/14 and approve the Plan for the Food, 
Health and Housing Team to deliver. 

21/06/2013 Communication 
and Public 
Protection 

ED778 To authorise prosecution proceedings. 04/07/2013 Health and 
Housing 

ED780 To prosecute and seek a forfeighture order in the 
Magistrates Court. 

04/07/2013 Health and 
Housing 

 
 

  

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

Page 122


	Agenda
	4 To approve, as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting held on 17 April 2013 and 22 May 2013
	22 May

	8 Arnold Leisure Centre Refurbishment
	9 Proposed amendments to the Constitution: Scrutiny arrangements.
	10 Timing of Council Meetings.
	13a Planning Committee
	13b Environment and Licensing Committee
	13c Overview and Scrutiny Committee


Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 

MINUTES 
COUNCIL 

 
Wednesday 10 July 2013 

 
Councillor Bob Collis (Mayor) 

 
Present: Councillor Jenny Hollingsworth 

Councillor Steve Ainley 
Councillor Pauline Allan 
Councillor Roy Allan 
Councillor Patricia Andrews 
Councillor Emily Bailey 
Councillor Peter Barnes 
Councillor Sandra Barnes 
Councillor Chris Barnfather 
Councillor Denis Beeston MBE 
Councillor Alan Bexon 
Councillor John Boot 
Councillor Nicki Brooks 
Councillor Ged Clarke 
Councillor John Clarke 
Councillor Jim Creamer 
Councillor David Ellis 
Councillor Andrew Ellwood 
Councillor Paul Feeney 
Councillor Kathryn Fox 
Councillor Tony Gillam 
Councillor Gary Gregory 

Councillor Cheryl Hewlett 
Councillor Sarah Hewson 
Councillor Mike Hope 
Councillor Paul Hughes 
Councillor Meredith Lawrence 
Councillor Phil McCauley 
Councillor Barbara Miller 
Councillor Richard Nicholson 
Councillor Marje Paling 
Councillor Michael Payne 
Councillor Carol Pepper 
Councillor Stephen Poole 
Councillor Suzanne Prew-Smith 
Councillor Darrell Pulk 
Councillor Nick Quilty 
Councillor Roland Spencer 
Councillor Sarah Tomlinson 
Councillor John Truscott 
Councillor Gordon Tunnicliffe 
Councillor Muriel Weisz 
Councillor Henry Wheeler 

 

Absent: Councillor Bruce Andrews, Councillor Krista Blair, 
Councillor Roxanne Ellis, Councillor Mark Glover, 
Councillor John Parr and Councillor Colin Powell 

 
13    OPENING PRAYERS.  

 
The Mayor's Chaplain Rev. Ken Schill, Vicar of St Mary's Church Arnold, 
delivered the opening prayer.  
 
 

14    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE.  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Blair, R. Ellis, 
Glover, Powell, Parr and B. Andrews. 
 
 

15    MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS.  



 

 

 
The Mayor gave an overview of recent engagements he had attended 
and paid tribute to the vital contribution made by local voluntary and 
community organisations in Gedling. 
 
He also highlighted the City's recent hosting of Armed Forces Day, 
which he had attended. The Mayor reinforced the intention of the 
Council to provide additional support to Military organisations and 
communities, heralded by the signing of the Armed Forces Community 
Covenant by the previous Mayor, Councillor Sandra Barnes. 
 
The Mayor closed by informing members of awareness raising he has 
undertaken in the media and a number of events planned in aid of his 
chosen charity, Homelessness. These included a sponsored slim, a 
charity dinner in the Autumn and a Cheese and Wine tasting evening. 
 
The Mayor urged Members to support these events where able.  
 

16    TO APPROVE, AS A CORRECT RECORD, THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING HELD ON 17 APRIL 2013 AND 22 MAY 2013  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the above meetings, having been circulated, be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Mayor subject to the 
following amendment; 
 
1. To remove Councillor Key from those attending the meeting held on 
22 May 2013 and replace with Councillor D. Ellis. 
 

17    DECLARATION OF INTERESTS.  
 
None declared. 
 

18    TO ANSWER QUESTIONS ASKED BY THE PUBLIC UNDER 
STANDING ORDER 8.  
 
None received. 
 

19    TO ANSWER QUESTIONS ASKED BY MEMBERS OF THE 
COUNCIL UNDER STANDING ORDER 9.  
 
None received. 
 

20    ARNOLD LEISURE CENTRE REFURBISHMENT  
 
Consideration was given to a report of the Corporate Director, which had 
been circulated prior to the meeting, seeking approval for additional 
capital borrowing to complete the re-design and refurbishment of Arnold 
Leisure Centre and Bonington Theatre. 



 

 

Councillor Pulk seconded by Councillor WJ Clarke proposed the motion.  
 
In proposing the motion, Councillor Pulk made Members aware of an 
error at paragraph 3.1 of the report, where the original budget for 
improvement works should have been listed as £957,000. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That additional capital borrowing in total not to exceed £320,000 (incl. 
Fees) to complete the improvements works to Arnold Leisure Centre be 
approved. 
 

21    PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO THE CONSTITUTION: SCRUTINY 
ARRANGEMENTS.  
 
Consideration was given to a report of the Corporate Director and the 
Council Solicitor and Monitoring Officer, which had been circulated prior 
to the meeting, seeking Council's approval for amendments to the 
Constitution to reflect the proposed changes to the Scrutiny Committee 
structure. 
 
Councillor Hope seconded by Councillor Paling proposed the motion.  
 
RESOLVED that: 
 
1. The amendments to the Constitution as set out in Appendix 1 to the 
report are approved. 
 
2. The Council Solicitor and Monitoring Officer is authorised to make the 
amendments to the Constitution set out in Appendix 1 to the report. 
 
3. The amendments to the Constitution set out in Appendix 2 of the 
report stand adjourned to the next ordinary meeting of the Council. 
 

22    TIMING OF COUNCIL MEETINGS.  
 
Consideration was given to a report of the Corporate Director and the 
Council Solicitor and Monitoring Officer, which had been circulated prior 
to the meeting, asking the Council to consider a change to the start time 
of Council meetings following a request from the Labour Group.  
 
Councillor W.J. Clarke seconded by Councillor D. Ellis proposed the 
motion.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the matter stand adjourned without discussion to the next ordinary 
meeting of the Council. 
 
 



 

 

23    RECOMMENDATION FROM CABINET, 6 JUNE 2013, MINUTE 7, 
RESOLUTIONS 5 I, II, III AND IV- COUNCIL PLAN AND BUDGET 
OUTTURN AND BUDGET CARRY FORWARDS 2013/13.  
 
In respect of minute 7, resolutions 5 (i),(ii),(iii) and (iv) it was moved by 
Councillor W.J. Clarke and seconded by Councillor Payne that the 
recommendations contained in the minute be approved. 
 
The Mayor put the proposition to the meeting and declared the same 
carried and it was:- 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To approve: 
 
1. The revenue carry forward of £90,000 for the Superfast Broadband 
Scheme being a non-committed scheme in excess of £10,000; 
 
2. The capital carry forward of £103,300 for the Disabled Facilities 
Grants Scheme being a non-committed scheme in excess of £50,000; 
 
3. The overall method of financing of the 2012/13 capital expenditure as 
set out in Appendix 7 of the report; 
 
4. The capital determinations in Section 3.4 of the report to Cabinet. 
 

24    RECOMMENDATION FROM CABINET, 6 JUNE 2013, MINUTE 8- 
ANNUAL TREASURY ACTIVITY REPORT 2012/13.  
 
In respect of minute 8, it was moved by Councillor W.J. Clarke and 
seconded by Councillor Payne that the recommendation contained in the 
minute be approved. 
 
The Mayor put the proposition to the meeting and declared the same 
carried and it was:- 
RESOLVED: 
 
To approve the Annual Treasury Activity Report for 2012/13 together 
with the appendices. 
 

25    TO RECEIVE QUESTIONS AND COMMENTS FROM MEMBERS 
CONCERNING ANY MATTER DEALT WITH BY THE EXECUTIVE 
OR BY A COMMITTEE OR SUB-COMMITTEE (STANDING ORDER 
11.1).  
 
In accordance with Standing Order 11.01, a number of comments were 
made and responded to by the appropriate Cabinet Member or 
Committee Chair. 
 
Councillor Ainley left the meeting at 8.25pm 



 

 

 
26    TO CONSIDER COMMENTS, OF WHICH DUE NOTICE HAS BEEN 

GIVEN, UNDER STANDING ORDER 11.03(A).  
 
None 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 8.55 pm 
 
 

 
 

Signed by Chair:    
Date:   

  


